

Mosquito and Vector Management District of Santa Barbara County

Environmental Management of Human Disease Vectors

TRUSTEES (TERM ENDING):

President Teri Jory, City of Santa Barbara (1/4/23) Vice-President Adam Lambert, Santa Barbara County

(12/31/22)

Secretary Bob Williams, Santa Barbara County

Charles Blair, Santa Barbara County (12/8/23)

(12/31/22)

Craig Geyer, City of Goleta (1/1/24) Cathy Schlottmann, Santa Barbara County (12/8/23)

Joe Franken, City of Carpinteria (1/31/23) Katherine Stewart, Santa Barbara County (12/31/23)

Persons with disabilities who require any disability-related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, in order to participate in the meeting are asked to contact the District's General Manager prior to the meeting by telephone at (805) 969-5050 or by email at gm@mvmdistrict.org.

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

CONSISTENT WITH ASSEMBLY BILL 361, THE BOARD MEETING WILL BE HELD BY REMOTE CONFERENCING. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WHO WISH TO OBSERVE THE MEETING AND/OR OFFER PUBLIC COMMENT CAN ACCESS THE MEETING BY USING THE FOLLOWING LINK: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81677226979 (MEETING ID: 816 7722 6979; PASSCODE: 629832; DIAL IN FOR AUDIO ONLY: +1 669 900 6833 or +1 408 638 0968

JANUARY 6, 2022, 2:00 PM

AGENDA

- 1. ROLL CALL
- 2. CONFIRMATION OF AGENDA
- **3. PUBLIC COMMENT**. Time reserved for the public to address the Board of Trustees regarding Resolution 22-01.
- **4. NEW BUSINESS**

Consider and approve Resolution No. 22-01 authorizing continuation of remote teleconference meetings of the District's legislative bodies for the period January 6, 2022 to February 5, 2022 pursuant to Government Code section 54953(e) (Page 2)

5. ADJOURNMENT (The next meeting is scheduled for Thursday, January 13, 2022.)

RESOLUTION NO. 22-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE MOSQUITO AND VECTOR MANAGEMENT DISTRICT OF SANTA BARBARA COUNTY AUTHORIZING CONTINUATION OF REMOTE TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS OF THE DISTRICT'S LEGISLATIVE BODIES PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 54953(e)

WHEREAS, all meetings of the Board of Trustees, standing committees and other legislative bodies of the Mosquito and Vector Management District of Santa Barbara County are open and public, as required by the Ralph M. Brown Act (Cal. Gov. Code sections 54950 – 54963), so that any member of the public may attend, participate, and watch the District's legislative bodies conduct their business; and

WHEREAS, Government Code section 54953(e) makes provision for remote teleconferencing participation in meetings by members of a legislative body, without compliance with the requirements of Government Code section 54953(b)(3), subject to the existence of certain conditions; and

WHEREAS, a required condition for conducting meetings using teleconferencing under Government Code Section 54953(e) is that a state of emergency has been declared by the Governor pursuant to Government Code Section 8625; and

WHEREAS, it is further required as a condition for conducting meetings using teleconferencing under Government Code section 54953(e) that (i) state or local officials have imposed or recommended measures to promote social distancing, or (ii) meeting in person would present imminent risks to the health and safety of attendees; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees adopted Resolution No. 21-07 on October 14, 2021, finding that the requisite conditions existed for the legislative bodies of the Mosquito and Vector Management District of Santa Barbara County to conduct remote teleconference meetings without compliance with Government Code section 54953(b)(3); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has adopted subsequent resolutions finding that the requisite conditions existed for the legislative bodies of the District to continue conducting remote teleconference meetings without compliance with Government Code section 54953(b)(3); and

WHEREAS, as a condition of further extending the use of the provisions found in Government Code section 54953(e), the Board of Trustees must find that (i) it has reconsidered the circumstances of the state of emergency, and (ii) any of the following circumstances exist:

- The state of emergency continues to directly impact the ability of the members to meet safely in person.
- State or local officials continue to impose or recommend measures to promote social distancing; and

WHEREAS, the state of emergency that was declared by Governor Newsom on March 4, 2020 due to COVID-19 remains active and in effect as of the date of this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, local officials continue to impose or recommend measures to promote social distancing, as set forth in the document issued on September 28, 2021 by the Santa Barbara County Health Department entitled "Health Officials AB 361 Social Distance Recommendation," which document remains in effect as of the date of this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees desires to set forth herein its findings that the legislative bodies of the District may continue to conduct their meetings without compliance with Government Code section 54953(b)(3), as authorized by Government Code section 54953(e).

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE MOSQUITO AND VECTOR MANAGEMENT DISTRICT OF SANTA BARBARA COUNTY DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Recitals</u>. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated into this Resolution by this reference.

Section 2. <u>Findings</u>. The Board of Trustees hereby finds that (i) it has reconsidered the circumstances of the state of emergency declared by Governor Newsom on March 4, 2020 and has determined that such state of emergency remains active, (ii) local officials continue to impose or recommend measures to promote social distancing, and (iii) the legislative bodies of the District are authorized to continue conducting meetings using teleconferencing under Government Code section 54953(e).

Section 3. Remote Teleconference Meetings. The General Manager and legislative bodies of the District are hereby authorized and directed to take all actions necessary to carry out the intent and purpose of this Resolution including, continuing to conduct open and public meetings in accordance with Government Code section 54953(e) and other applicable provisions of the Brown Act.

Section 4. Effective Date of Resolution. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and shall expire thirty (30) days thereafter, unless, on or before that date and every thirty (30) days thereafter, the Board of Trustees adopts a subsequent resolution setting forth the findings required by Government Code section 54953(e)(3) to extend the time during which the legislative bodies of the District may continue to teleconference without compliance with Government Code section 54953(b)(3).

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Trustees of MOSQUITO AND VECTOR MANAGEMENT DISTRICT OF SANTA BARBARA COUNTY, this 6th day of January, 2022, by the following vote:

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	